### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

))

)

)

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS CONCERNING THE GHENT GENERATING STATION

CASE NO. 2016-00182

#### \* \* \* \* \* \*

# MOTION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY TO SCHEDULE INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU" or the "Company") respectfully moves the Commission to schedule an informal conference with Commission Staff and any parties.

KU believes that an informal conference to discuss the case in person may lead to a quicker resolution of any issues in the case, given North American Stainless's immediate need for the subject Parking Facility.

WHEREFORE, Kentucky Utilities Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant its Motion.

Dated: June 2, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 627-2088 allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Sara Veeneman Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 627-4850 sara.veeneman@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company

# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, this is to certify that Kentucky Utilities Company's June 2, 2016 electronic filing of this pleading is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on June 2, 2016; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this pleading will be delivered to the Commission within two business days of June 2, 2016.

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company